

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

SANDRA McCANDLESS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 08-CV-14195-MOB-SDP
)	
STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY,)	Judge Marianne O. Battani
a subsidiary of StanCorp Financial Group, Inc.)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD**

Warren von Schleicher
SMITH, VON SCHLEICHER & ASSOCIATES
39 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1005
Chicago, Illinois 60603
P: 312-541-0300
F: 312-541-0933
warren.vonschleicher@svs-law.com
Illinois Bar No. 6197189

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Applicable Standard of Judicial Review Is The
 “Arbitrary And Capricious” Standard.22

 II. Standard’s Claim Decision Reflects A Reasonable And Permissible
 Choice And Was Not Arbitrary Or Capricious25

 A. McCandless failed to satisfy the “Care of a Physician”
 requirement of the Group Policy.....25

 B. McCandless failed to submit clinical exam findings and “raw data”
 corroborating her claimed restrictions and limitations27

 III. Standard Is Entitled To Recover Overpaid Benefits
 Under 29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3).....31

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Black v. Long Term Disability Ins.,
582 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2009)24

Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord,
538 U.S. 822 (2003).....24, 27, 28, 30

Block v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.,
952 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....23

Bosin v. Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Boston,
No. 1:06-CV-186, 2007 WL 1101187 (W.D. Mich. Apr. 11, 2007)33

Cooper v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
486 F.3d 157 (6th Cir. 2007)25, 29

Cox v. Standard Ins. Co.,
585 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2009)24

Davis v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of America,
444 F.3d 569 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 884 (2006).....30

Eastover Mining Co. v. Williams,
338 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2003)28

Evans v. UnumProvident Corp.,
434 F.3d 866 (6th Cir. 2006)25

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,
489 U.S. 101 (1989).....22, 23

Gutta v. Standard Select Trust Ins. Plans,
530 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2008)24, 32

Hanusik v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.,
No. 06-11258, 2008 WL 283714 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 31, 2008)23

Hoover v. Provident Life and Accident Ins. Co.,
290 F.3d 801 (6th Cir. 2002)22

Hufford v. Harris Corp.,
322 F.Supp.2d 1345 (M.D. Fla. 2004).....29

Johnson v. Eaton Corp.,
970 F.2d 1569 (6th Cir. 1992)23

Killian v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
152 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 1998)25

Maleszewski v. Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Boston,
No. 09-13926, 2010 WL 1416995 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 8, 2010)28, 29, 31

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....3

Perez v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
150 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 1998), *cert. denied*, 531 U.S. 814 (2000).....23

Perry v. United Food & Commercial Workers Dist. Unions 405 & 442,
64 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1995)25

Rose v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.,
268 Fed.Appx. 444 (6th Cir. 2008).....29

Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.,
547 U.S. 356 (2006).....31, 32, 33

Whitaker v. Hartford Life and Acc. Ins. Co.,
404 F.3d 947 (6th Cir. 2005)30

Wulf v. Quantum Chem. Corp.,
26 F.3d 1368 (6th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 513 U.S. 1058 (1994).....23

Wummel v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
No. 09-14301, 2010 WL 2232431 (E.D. Mich. May 28, 2010)29

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3).....31, 32

42 U.S.C. §407(a)33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)33

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

<http://www.mayoclinic.com/health/ankylosing-spondylitis/DS00483> 1

<http://www.mayoclinic.com/health/ankylosing-spondylitis/DS00483/DSECTION=tests-and-diagnosis>..... 9

<http://www.merck.com/mmhe/sec05/ch066/ch066c.html> 9

<http://www.merck.com/mmpe/sec04/ch034/ch034d.html> 9

<http://www.nlm.nih.gov/medlineplus/ency/article/003356.htm> 9

http://www.spondylitis.org/patient_resources/medical_team.aspx..... 26
